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Central Government to the Government ot Jammu and Kashmir tor the development of Ladakh under the Second Five Year Plan?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): According to information supplied by the State Government, the share of the Ladakh area in the provision made in the Second Five Year Plan for Jammu and Kashmir comeg to Rs. 64 63 lakhs on the schemes mentioned in the statement i3 laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 56}. In addition, financial assistance for schemes connected with the following will be available:

(i) Development of Village and Small Scale Industries,

(ii) Education,
(ill) Health,
(iv) Housing,
(v) Welfare of Backward Classes,
(vi) Labour Welfare and Social

Welfare, and
(vii) Development and Backward areas.

Information about the provision made by the Jammu and Kashmir Government for such schemes is not available.

f<*f<

T yrm  far? : w t
n'T-vr# *nfr ^

’*TTOT if 'tTPTRT fsffa

*ft*PTT *TT T O K  fV * K  WX f  ?

»j5-tjrri irarrw 3 cr̂ *r-*rafr («ft
« wtt) : forr

T̂ T | I

Excise Doty on Ayurvedic
Medicines

1086. Shri Kamsnui: Will the Minister ot Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether may representation was received by Government regarding exemption of the Ayurvedic Asavas and Arishtas from the levy of excise duty; and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shrl B. R. Bhagat): (a) The answer is in the affirmative.

(b) The party has been informed that under item 2<ii) of the Schedule appended to the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise Duties) Act,
1955, only Drakshasava and Drakahari-
shtha are subject to duty at present, while all other preparations are not subject to duty.

National Certificate Coarse in Engineering

1087. Shri Easwara Iyer: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that persons who have passed the National Certificate Course in Engineering in the different Polytechnics or other Institutes in India are not allowed to go in for higher courses of studies;
and

(b) if so, the reasons for the same?

The Deputy Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Shri M. M.
Das): (a) and (b). The National Certificate Course in Engineering is a self-contained Course intended for the training of Overseers, Foremen and other categories of supervisory technical personnel. It is not a stage in the National Diploma or Degree or equivalent higher Course.

The National Diploma Course, however, provides for the admission of National Certificate holders also. Since the Diploma Course is not being conducted in any institution at present, the question of not allowing the Certificate holders to join the Course doss not arise.

